# As Adopted by the House

# 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 245

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

## **Representatives Huffman, Faber**

# A RESOLUTION

Honoring Dr. Carlos K. Menendez as a 2017 Ohio Family Physician of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Dr. Carlos K. Menendez on being named a 2017 Physician of the Year by the Ohio Academy of Family Physicians; and

WHEREAS, A respected member of the medical profession, Carlos Menendez has devoted his life to improving the lives of others and has earned the respect and admiration of both his colleagues and his patients. He has performed his myriad duties and responsibilities with exceptional integrity, and the knowledge, skill, and capabilities he continually demonstrates are deserving of high praise; and

WHEREAS, Practicing family medicine for more than three decades, Carlos Menendez has been affiliated with Wayne Hospital, Upper Valley Medical Center, Good Samaritan Hospital, and Family Health Services of Darke County. It is only fitting that he is recognized for the contributions he has made to protect the health and safety of his diverse patients, for he has truly had a tremendous impact on the lives of innumerable Ohioans; and

WHEREAS, Carlos Menendez has witnessed many advances in the19field and has kept pace with those changes while maintaining his20commitment to personalized care. Indeed, he has the satisfaction21of knowing that his record of personal and professional22achievement stands as a hallmark for others to emulate, and we are23certain that he will build upon this success and continue his24stellar contributions to our society; therefore be it25

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of 26

### H. R. No. 245 As Adopted by the House

# Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting27this Resolution, commend Dr. Carlos K. Menendez on this28prestigious distinction and salute him as a fine Ohioan; and be it29further30RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives3131transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Dr.32Carlos K. Menendez.33

### Page 2